#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Vilex of Pennsylvania, Inc.	10/26/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vilex in Tennessee, Inc.
Street Address:	111 Moffitt Street
City:	McMinnville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37110

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11508119

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (000)000-0000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-281-3350

Email: bejohnsonesq@aol.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara E. Johnson, Esq.

Address Line 1: 555 Grant Street

Address Line 2: Suite 323

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4732-061492

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Barbara E. Johnson

Total Attachments: 2

source=signedassignment#page1.tif source=signedassignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 11508

PATENT REEL: 025225 FRAME: 0427

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is by and between Vilex of Pennsylvania, Inc., a Corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ("Assignor") and Vilex in Tennessee Inc., a Corporation of the State of Tennessee, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, has invented a certain new and useful invention (the "Invention") and Assignor holds a patent or patent application related thereto, both of which are described in Exhibit A (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee, wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the Invention and the Patent:

NOW, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest (including but not limited to, the patent claims, all rights to prepare derivative works, all goodwill and all other rights), in and to the Patent and the Invention.
- 2. <u>Consideration</u>. Consideration for this Assignment was inherent in the sale of the assets of Vilex of Pennsylvania, Inc., to Vilex in Tennessee, Inc., in 2007.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee:
  - (a) Assignor has the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement;
  - (b) Assignor is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest, including all intellectual property rights, in the Invention and the Patent; and
  - (c) The Invention and Patent are free of any liens, security interests, encumbrances or licenses:
  - 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and all actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Tennessee.

ASSIGNOR

Abraham Lavi, Ph.D., MBA, President

Mondam Lan

Vilex of Pennsylvania, Inc.

October 26, 2010 (Date signed)

PATENT REEL: 025225 FRAME: 0428

## **EXHIBIT A**

The Invention:

Cannulated Hemi Implant and Methods of Use Thereof

The Patent:

Patent Application No. #:

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/508,119

Country

of Patent Application:

United States of America

Date of Patent Application:

filed August 22, 2006

PATENT REEL: 025225 FRAME: 0429

**RECORDED: 11/01/2010**